applied
sciences
Article
Thermal Behavior and Flammability of Epoxy
Composites Based on Multi-Walled Carbon
Nanotubes and Expanded Graphite:
A Comparative Study
Alexander G. Bannov 1,*, Olga B. Nazarenko 2 , Evgeny A. Maksimovskii 3, Maxim V. Popov 1,4

brand, “Khimicheskie systemy” Co., Russia) using the method of programmable heating [39]. According
to this method, expanded graphite was obtained from intercalated graphite by heating it at a rate of
20 ◦C/min to a temperature of 500 ◦C.
The epoxy resin was heated to 55 ◦C from room temperature (heating rate was 10 ◦C/min), and
then the required amount of fillers was added into the epoxy resin using mechanical stirring for 10 min;
afterwards, PEPA was added into mixture. The ratio of epoxy resin and PEPA was 6:1 by weight.
Appl. Sci. 2020, 10, 6928 3 of 13
The curing of the samples was conducted at room temperature (25 ± 2 ◦C) for 24 h. The formulations
of the studied epoxy composites are given in Table 1. The loading of MWCNTs ranged from 0.01 to
0.5 wt.%, whereas the loading of EG was in the range from 0.5 to 2.5 wt.%, and the upper limit of
filler concentration was taken according to its bulk density. It was not possible to obtain high-quality
samples of epoxy/MWCNTs with the loading of the latter above 0.5 wt.%.
Table 1. Formulations of epoxy composites (wt.%).
Sample Code Epoxy Resin MWCNTs EG
E0 100 0 0
E/0.01MWCNT 100 0.01 0
E/0.05MWCNT 100 0.05 0
E/0.1MWCNT 100 0.1 0
E/0.5MWCNT 100 0.5 0
E/0.5EG 10 0 0.5
E/1.0EG 100 0 1.0
E/1.5EG 100 0 1.5
E/2.0EG 100 0 2.0
E/2.5EG 100 0 2.5